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GOOD BUSINESS MOMENTUM CONTINUES IN Q2 
Ellis Acklin, Tel. +49 (0)30 - 80 93 96 83 
 

 
 
FINANCIAL HISTORY & PROJECTIONS 
 2016 2017 2018 2019E 2020E 2021E 

Revenue (€m) 12.13 16.39 37.18 45.83 64.82 84.22 

Y-o-y growth n.a. 35.1% 126.9% 23.3% 41.4% 29.9% 

EBIT (€m) 2.33 3.74 7.43 14.71 17.59 24.26 

Net income (€m) 0.44 0.97 1.42 5.53 5.40 8.7 

EPS (diluted) (€) 0.12 0.12 0.17 0.64 0.61 0.99 

NAV (€ m) 40.31 75.81 89.25 128.86 133.43 162.41 

NAVPS (€) 4.86 9.14 10.58 14.63 15.14 18.43 

DPS (€m) 0.08 0.00 0.35 0.42 0.40 0.64 

FFO 2 (€m) 1.3 2.11 4.05 9.33 10.1 14.0 

Liquid assets (€m) 6.31 4.95 3.11 5.58 7.64 13.48 

 

RISKS 
Risks include, but are not limited to, unfavourable interest rate developments, 
unfavourable macroeconomic developments, and the departure of key personnel. 

 

 

COMPANY PROFILE 
FCR Immobilien AG is a specialist real estate 
company focused on investing in and 
managing commercial retail properties primarily 
located in secondary markets throughout 
Germany. 

  
MARKET DATA  As of 23 Aug 2019 

Closing Price € 10.10 
Shares outstanding  4.22m 
Market Capitalisation € 42.62m 
52-week Range € 8.35 / 10.30 
Avg. Volume (12 Months) 1,792 
    
Multiples 2018 2019E 2020E 
P/FFO 2 39.7 20.9 9.3 
P/NAV 1.0 0.7 0.7 
FFO 2 Yield 4.8% 10.7% 11.4% 
Div. Yield 1.9% 4.6% 4.1% 
  
STOCK OVERVIEW  
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FCR Immobilien AG Dax Subsector Real Estate  

COMPANY DATA  As of 30 Jun 2018 

Liquid Assets € 11.70m 
Current Assets € 17.20m 
NAV € 93.90m 
Total Assets € 201.70m 
Current Liabilities € 3.00m 
Shareholders’ Equity € 16.50m 
  
SHAREHOLDERS  
RAT Asset & Trading AG  68.2% 
FAMe Invest 8.8% 
Free Float 23.0% 
  
  
 

 

Second quarter reporting featured a strong  operational performance with 
all headline figures showing triple digit growth.  Thanks to strong disposal 
income, FFO 2 reached €6.7m in H1, which already tops the 2018 result 
(€4.1m). The company now controls +€261m in commerc ial properties  after 
acquiring 15 properties in H1 vs three disposals, w hile NAV stands at €94m 
(YE18: €89m). The good start in H1, a full pipeline  (>€90m), and  ample 
financing give us a high degree of confidence in ou r near- term forecasts. 
Our updated model now yields a €13.4 price target ( old: €13.0). Our rating 
remains Buy. 
 
Core activities contribute to good H1 performance    FCR mixes a classic buy 
and hold concept with opportunistic asset rotation applied to mainly retail 
properties (retail equals 87% of portfolio) throughout Germany’s secondary cities. 
As part of its cash recycling strategy, the company sold three properties (table 2 
overleaf) in Q1 spurring strong disposal gains. Meanwhile, 15 new properties 
have been acquired YTD for a total of ~€36m pushing gross asset value (GAV) 
above €261m. Management have also hinted at some €90m in new deals in the 
works that could close by the end of the year. Based on the good business 
performance and prospects for further GAV growth in H2, we believe the 
company is well on track to hit our 2019 targets. We look for FFOPS 2 and 
NAVPS growth of 124% and 38% respectively.  
 

Six month results already outpace 2018    Half year results (table 1 overleaf) 
showed impressive annualised growth. Rental and operating income rose 
strongly (+103%) to €29.5m, while EBITDA trebled to €11.7m. Both results were 
close to our forecasts. The performance was driven by the commercial portfolio, 
which spurred good rental income and disposal growth. Rental income rose 60% 
Y/Y to €9.6m while disposal income climbed ~132% on an annualised basis to 
€19.9m. FFOPS 2 more than tripled to €0.78. The variation in our FFOPS 2 
forecast to the reported result relates to the higher EBITDA figure and lower 
financing costs.       (p.t.o.) 
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Table 1: H1/19 results vs forecasts and prior year 

€ '000 H1/19 H1/19E variance H1/18 variance

Revenue 29,448 27,598 6.7% 14,526 102.7%

EBITDA 11,734 10,957 7.1% 3,901 200.8%

Margin (%) 39.8% 39.7% - 26.9% -

FFO 2 6,735 5,885 14.4% 1,934 248.2%

FFOPS 2 (€) 0.78 0.68 14.4% 0.23 237.9%

 
Source: First Berlin Equity Research; FCR Immobilien 

Figure 1: Key performance indicators as of 30 June 2019 
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Source: First Berlin Equity Research; FCR Immobilien 
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PORTFOLIO OVERVIEW AND DEVELOPMENTS 

FCR generated some €9.5m in profits from the three disposals YTD. In conjunction with the 
properties acquired so far this year, the company now controls some 306,000 m² of lettable 
space (H1/18: 158,000 m²) with annualised net rental income of €18.8m. The portfolio 
features 5.3 year WALT and a 9.5% yield. 

Table 2: YTD disposal overview 

Asset Profit Holding period IRR ROE

€m months % %

Salzgitter 5.5 53 74 567

Hennef 3.3 30 144 426

Würzburg 0.7 21 38 204

Totals 9.5 35 85 399  
Source: First Berlin Equity Research; FCR Immobilien 

Since 2014, the company has now acquired 86 properties vs 22 total disposals. In our view, 
the strong H1 results, which included a well balanced revenue and profitability mix, validate 
FCR’s approach of disposing of assets after a +20 month holding period to recycle cash. 

Table 3: YTD acquistions and H2 pipeline 

Asset type Number Volume (€m) Asset type Number Volume ( €m)

Retail 8 n.a. Retail 11 40

Hotel 1 n.a. Office 5 23

Residential 1 n.a. Residential 1 15

Logistics 1 n.a. Logistics 2 13
Totals 11 > 36 Totals 19 91

Acquistions YTD Deal pipeline

 
Source: First Berlin Equity Research; FCR Immobilien 

 

CAPITAL STRUCTURE REMAINS SOLID 

Table 4: Balance sheet developments 

All figures in EUR '000 H1/19 2018 variance

Cash and liquid assets 11,744 3,111 277%

Total assets 201,636 184,319 9%

Investment property¹ 177,365 163,214 9%

Shareholders' equity 16,550 13,258 25%

Equity ratio 8.2% 7.2% -

Total debt (short- and long-term) 171,040 157,804 8%

Net debt 159,296 154,693 3%

Loan-to-Value² 67.4% 61.8% -

Net LTV² 59.1% 60.6% -

¹ balance sheet totals according to HGB; ² calculated on market value  
Source: First Berlin Equity Research; FCR Immobilien 

Financial structure provides ample flexibility    FCR reported cash and liquid assets of 
€12m for the period ended 30 June compared to €3.1m at the end of Q4/18, while net debt 
stood at €159m vs €155m exiting 2018.  
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The debt structure showed an LTV of 67% at H1, and the interest coverage ratio (ICR) 
climbed to 4.0x vs 2.1x at YE18. After agreeing to maintain an ICR of > 1.0x as part of its 
latest bond issuance, FCR has plenty of headroom according to this covenant. 
 
In April, FCR issued a Series E corporate bond with a five year maturity and 5.25% coupon 
to support its growth strategy. Thus far the company has raised ~€16m, and we expect the 
bond to be fully subscribed (€30m) by fall. The debt structure now includes some €60m in 
corporate debt giving FCR a balanced debt portfolio. The next sizable (>€15m) maturity is in 
October 2022. We also expect FCR to kick-off the second phase of its capital increase in Q3 
to boost the equity ratio and finance growth. Assuming a fully subscribed bond, we believe 
the company will have ample financial firepower to execute on its deal pipeline. 
 
Finally, FCR conducted a 2:1 stock split in conjunction with the H1 report issuing one “gratis-
share” out of its capital reserves and profits carry forward for each outstanding share. The 
share count now doubles to 8.811m shares outstanding.  

Table 5: Modifications s to forecasts and price tar get 

old new revision upside dividend yield

Price target (€) 13.0 13.4 3.1% 32.7% 4.1%

All figures in € '000 old new revision old new revision

Revenue 43,553 45,831 5.2% 63,162 64,817 2.6%

EBITDA 17,310 18,501 6.9% 21,365 22,300 4.4%

Margin (%) 39.7% 40.4% - 33.8% 34.4% -

FFO 2 9,129 9,335 2.3% 9,595 10,113 5.4%

FFOPS 2 (€) 1.06 1.08 2.3% 1.09 1.15 5.4%

2019E 2020E

 
Source: First Berlin Equity Research estimates 

Bumping up forecasts on H1 performance    Modifications to our estimates are driven by 
an increase in 2019 rental income to €18.3m (old: €16m) following a better than expected 
H1 result (€9.6m). We have also raised our staffing expenses to account for new additions 
to the team. Plus, we now look for a higher tax expense this year. These factors account for 
the lower earnings uplift in 2019. Our price target moves from €13.0 to €13.4 and our rating 
remains Buy. 
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VALUATION  

We use an economic profit model to value FCR. In general, we believe this approach best 
illustrates the company’s ability to add value with its dual income streams. The company has 
already closed deals for > €36m in 2019, and the acquisition pipeline includes some €90m in 
the advanced stages with exclusivity. We expect these deals to spur strong rental and 
disposal income over the near term. 
 

ECONOMIC PROFIT MODEL 

in €'000 2019E 2020E 2021E TV

EBITDA 18,501 22,300 29,543 29,986

Investment income 0 0 0 0

Tax Expense -2,731 -1,997 -3,231 -3,279

NOPAT 15,770 20,303 26,312 26,707

Total assets 298,455 387,753 469,573 469,573

(-) Current liabilities 2,744 3,894 4,848 4,848

(+) Current financial debt 0 0 0 0

(-) Cash 5,579 7,637 13,480 13,480

(-) Deferred taxes 851 936 1,030 1,030

Capital employed (CE) 289,281 375,286 450,215 450,215

Average CE 233,035 332,284 412,750 450,215

ROCE 6.8% 6.1% 6.4% 5.9%

WACC 5.7% 5.7% 5.7% 5.7%

ROCE-WACC 1.1% 0.4% 0.7% 0.3%

Economic Profit 2,569 1,479 2,930 1,202

NPV 2,520 1,373 2,574 22,866
Fair value calculation

Total return 29,333

(+) NAV (2018) 89,254

(-) Dividend 925

Equity value 117,662

Number of shares (000's, fully diluted) 8,811

Fair value per share (€) 13.40  
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INCOME STATEMENT 

All figures in EUR '000 2016 2017 2018 2019E 2020E 2021E

Rental income 5,729 8,490 15,933 18,331 24,817 29,918

Property disposal income 6,400 7,900 21,252 27,500 40,000 54,300

Revenues 12,129 16,390 37,185 45,831 64,817 84,218

Property OpEx -3,000 -5,108 -4,920 -3,666 -4,963 -5,984

Costs from buildings sold -4,511 -3,259 -16,078 -16,500 -30,000 -40,725

Other operating income 273 206 374 200 200 200

Personnel expenses -739 -1,297 -3,321 -4,218 -4,513 -4,829

Other operating expenses -1,617 -2,020 -3,054 -3,146 -3,240 -3,338

Depreciation & amortisation -775 -1,192 -2,653 -3,791 -4,713 -5,281

Operating income (EBIT) 2,333 3,735 7,434 14,710 17,587 2 4,261

Net financial result -1,484 -2,457 -4,412 -6,436 -10,190 -12,296

Other financial expenses 0 0 -44 0 0 0

Pre-tax income (EBT) 849 1,278 2,978 8,275 7,397 11,966

Income taxes -408 -304 -1,555 -2,731 -1,997 -3,231

Net income / loss 441 974 1,423 5,544 5,400 8,735

Minority interests -64 0 0 0 0 0

Net income after minorities 505 974 1,423 5,544 5,400 8,7 35

Basic EPS (in €) 0.12 0.12 0.17 0.64 0.61 0.99

Diluted EPS (in €) 0.12 0.12 0.17 0.64 0.61 0.99

EBITDA 3,020 4,872 10,060 18,501 22,300 29,543

Ratios

EBITDA margin 24.9% 29.7% 27.1% 40.4% 34.4% 35.1%

EBIT margin 19.2% 22.8% 20.0% 32.1% 27.1% 28.8%

Tax rate 28.9% 23.6% 22.7% 24.0% 18.0% 18.0%

Expenses as % of revenues

Personnel expenses 6.1% 7.9% 8.9% 9.2% 7.0% 5.7%

Other operating expenses 13.3% 12.3% 8.2% 6.9% 5.0% 4.0%

Y-Y Growth

Revenues 23.8% 35.1% 126.9% 23.3% 41.4% 29.9%

EBITDA -1.8% 61.3% 106.5% 83.9% 20.5% 32.5%

EBIT -23.1% 60.1% 99.0% 97.9% 19.6% 38.0%

Net income/ loss -67.5% 120.9% 46.1% 289.6% -2.6% 61.8%

Operating income¹ 444 -906 2,260 3,710 7,587 10,686

Depreciation & amortisation 687 1,137 2,626 3,791 4,713 5,281

Capital gains, property revaluations 0 0 0 0 0 0

Result from disposals 1,889 4,641 5,174 11,000 10,000 13,575

Adjusted EBITDA 3,020 4,872 10,060 18,501 22,300 29,543

Financial expense -1,484 -2,457 -4,456 -6,436 -10,190 -12,296

Tax -245 -302 -1,555 -2,731 -1,997 -3,231

FFO 2 1,291 2,113 4,049 9,335 10,113 14,016

FFOPS 2 (€) 0.31 0.25 0.48 1.08 1.15 1.59

¹ adjusted for disposal income  
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BALANCE SHEET 

All figures in EUR '000 2016 2017 2018 2019E 2020E 2021E

Assets

Current assets, total 12,517 8,309 11,160 15,358 19,044 26,4 49
Cash and cash equivalents 6,312 4,946 3,111 5,579 7,637 13,480
Inventories 238 248 340 608 1,054 1,408
Trade receivables 5,239 1,758 1,187 2,511 3,552 4,615
Other current assets 728 1,357 6,521 6,660 6,802 6,947

Non-current assets, total 33,551 71,837 173,159 283,097 368,7 09 443,123
Property, plant & equipment 42 338 504 563 647 755
Investment property 31,573 62,758 163,214 273,047 358,510 432,732
Other LT assets 1,936 8,741 9,441 9,487 9,552 9,636
Total assets 46,068 80,146 184,319 298,455 387,753 469,573

Shareholders' equity & debt

Current liabilities, total 1,155 1,615 3,646 2,744 3,894 4,84 8
Short-term debt 0 0 0 0 0 0
Trade payables 449 592 2,407 1,381 2,395 3,199
Provisions & current liabilities 706 1,023 1,239 1,363 1,499 1,649

Long-term liabilities, total 38,983 71,627 171,635 278,798 365 ,149 440,790
Bonds 9,311 20,676 45,676 65,000 85,000 105,000
Long-term debt 28,187 49,537 112,128 199,628 265,628 320,903
Other liabilities 679 979 13,058 13,319 13,585 13,857
Deferred tax liabilities 806 435 774 851 936 1,030

Shareholders' equity 5,930 6,904 9,038 16,913 18,710 23,935
Minority interests 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total equity 5,930 6,904 9,038 16,913 18,710 23,935

Total consolidated equity and debt 46,068 80,146 184,319 298,455 38 7,753 469,573

Ratios
NAV 40,305 75,807 89,254 128,863 133,433 162,409

NAVPS (€) 4.9 9.1 10.6 14.6 15.1 18.4
Net debt 31,186 65,267 154,693 259,049 342,991 412,423
Interest cover (ICR) 1.9x 1.6x 2.1x 2.9x 2.2x 2.4x
Equity ratio 12.9% 8.6% 4.9% 5.7% 4.8% 5.1%
Return on equity (ROE) 7.4% 14.1% 15.7% 32.8% 28.9% 36.5%
Loan-to-value (LTV) 56.9% 46.0% 61.8% 68.7% 74.1% 74.6%
Net LTV 47.3% 42.8% 60.6% 67.3% 72.5% 72.2%
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT 

All figures in EUR '000 2016 2017 2018 2019E 2020E 2021E

Net income 442 974 1,423 5,544 5,400 8,735
Proceeds from disposal of trading properties -1,920 -4,642 -5,174 -11,268 -10,446 -13,929
Depreciation & amortisation 687 1,137 2,626 3,791 4,713 5,281
Net financial result 1,484 2,457 4,412 6,436 10,190 12,296
Tax result 245 -370 675 2,731 1,997 3,231
Operating cash flow 938 -444 3,962 7,233 11,854 15,614

Trade and other receivables -4,713 2,854 -3,829 -1,463 -1,182 -1,208
Trade & other payables 995 -37 10,852 -1,025 1,014 804
Provisions and other liabilities 177 317 554 462 488 515
Tax paid 0 0 -203 -2,731 -1,997 -3,231
Net operating cash flow -2,603 2,690 11,336 2,478 10,176 12,495

Investment in fixed/intangible assets -38 -10 -166 -183 -259 -337
Outflows for investment property -15,145 -41,705 -118,569 -130,000 -120,000 -120,000
Inflows from asset disposals 6,400 7,901 21,252 27,500 40,000 54,300
Outflows for financial assets -638 -978 -2,271 -46 -65 -84
Interest income 86 644 427 0 0 0
Cash flow from investing -9,335 -34,148 -99,327 -102,72 9 -80,324 -66,121

Debt financing, net 13,159 33,192 87,591 106,824 86,000 75,275
Equity financing, net 2,963 0 3,256 3,256 0 0
Interest paid -1,570 -3,100 -4,401 -6,436 -10,190 -12,296
Dividends paid -3,259 0 -290 -925 -3,604 -3,510
Cash flow from financing 11,293 30,092 86,156 102,720 72 ,206 59,470

Net cash flows -645 -1,366 -1,835 2,468 2,058 5,843
Cash, start of the year 6,957 6,312 4,946 3,111 5,579 7,637
Cash, end of the year 6,312 4,946 3,111 5,579 7,637 13,480

FFO 2 1,291 2,113 4,049 9,335 10,113 14,016
FFOPS 2 (€) 0.31 0.25 0.48 1.08 1.15 1.59

Y-Y Growth
FFO 2 n.a. 64% 92% 131% 8% 39%
FFOPS 2 n.a. -18% 90% 124% 6% 39%  
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FIRST BERLIN RECOMMENDATION & PRICE TARGET HISTORY 
Report 

No.: 
Date of 

publication 
Previous day 
closing price Recommendation Price 

target 

Initial 
Report 12 November 2018 €9.90 Buy €12.50 

2 20 March 2019 €8.98 Buy €12.50 

3 11 June 2019 €9.00 Buy €13.00 

4 Today €10.10 Buy €13.40 

 
Authored by: Ellis Acklin, Analyst 
 
Company responsible for preparation:  
 
First Berlin Equity Research GmbH  
Mohrenstraße 34  
10117 Berlin  
 
Tel.  +49 (0)30 - 80 93 96 83 Fax  +49 (0)30 - 80 93 96 87 
 
info@firstberlin.com 
www.firstberlin.com 
 
Person responsible for forwarding or distributing t his financial analysis: Martin Bailey 
 
Copyright© 2019 First Berlin Equity Research GmbH  No part of this financial analysis may be copied, 
photocopied, duplicated or distributed in any form or media whatsoever without prior written permission from 
First Berlin Equity Research GmbH. First Berlin Equity Research GmbH shall be identified as the source in 
the case of quotations. Further information is available on request. 
 

INFORMATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 34B OF THE GERMAN S ECURITIES TRADING ACT [WPHG], 
TO REGULATION (EU) NO 596/2014 OF THE EUROPEAN PARL IAMENT AND OF THE COUNCIL OF 
APRIL 16, 2014, ON MARKET ABUSE (MARKET ABUSE REGUL ATION) AND TO THE GERMAN 
ORDINANCE ON THE ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS [FINANV] 
First Berlin Equity Research GmbH (hereinafter referred to as: “First Berlin”) prepares financial analyses while taking the 
relevant regulatory provisions, in particular the German Securities Trading Act [WpHG], Regulation (EU) No 596/2014 of the 
European Parliament and of the Council of April 16, 2014, on market abuse (market abuse regulation)  and the German 
Ordinance on the Analysis of Financial Instruments [FinAnV] into consideration. In the following First Berlin provides investors 
with information about the statutory provisions that are to be observed in the preparation of financial analyses. 

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with Section 34b Paragraph 1 of the German Securities Trading Act [WpHG] and Regulation (EU) No 596/2014 
of the European Parliament and of the Council of April 16, 2014, on market abuse (market abuse regulation) financial analyses 
may only be passed on or publicly distributed if circumstances or relations which may cause conflicts of interest among the 
authors, the legal entities responsible for such preparation or companies associated with them are disclosed along with the 
financial analysis. 

First Berlin offers a range of services that go beyond the preparation of financial analyses. Although First Berlin strives to avoid 
conflicts of interest wherever possible, First Berlin may maintain the following relations with the analysed company, which in 
particular may constitute a potential conflict of interest (further information and data may be provided on request): 

� The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin holds an interest of more than five percent in the 
share capital of the analysed company; 

� The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin provided investment banking or consulting services 
for the analysed company within the past twelve months for which remuneration was or was to be paid; 

� The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin reached an agreement with the analysed company 
for preparation of a financial analysis for which remuneration is owed; 

� The author, First Berlin, or a company associated with First Berlin has other significant financial interests in the 
analysed company; 

In order to avoid and, if necessary, manage possible conflicts of interest both the author of the financial analysis and First Berlin 
shall be obliged to neither hold nor in any way trade the securities of the company analyzed. The remuneration of the author of 
the financial analysis stands in no direct or indirect connection with the recommendations or opinions represented in the 
financial analysis. Furthermore, the remuneration of the author of the financial analysis is neither coupled directly to financial 
transactions nor to stock exchange trading volume or asset management fees. 

If despite these measures one or more of the aforementioned conflicts of interest cannot be avoided on the part of the author or 
First Berlin, then reference shall be made to such conflict of interest. 

INFORMATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 64 OF THE GERMAN SE CURITIES TRADING ACT [WPHG] 
(2ND FIMANOG) OF 23 JUNE 2017, DIRECTIVE 2014/65/EU OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND OF 
THE COUNCIL OF 15 MAY 2014 ON MARKETS IN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND AMENDING 
DIRECTIVE 2002/92/EC AND DIRECTIVE 2011/61/EU, ACCOMPANIED BY THE MARKETS IN 
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS REGULATION (MIFIR, REG. EU NO . 600/2014) 
First Berlin notes that is has concluded a contract with the issuer to prepare financial analyses and is paid for that by the issuer. 
First Berlin makes the financial analysis simultaneously available for all interested security financial services companies. First 
Berlin thus believes that it fulfils the requirements of section 64 WpHG for minor non-monetary benefits. 

 

PRICE TARGET DATES 
Unless otherwise indicated, current prices refer to the closing prices of the previous trading day. 
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AGREEMENT WITH THE ANALYSED COMPANY AND MAINTENANCE  OF OBJECTIVITY 
The present financial analysis is based on the author’s own knowledge and research. The author prepared this study without 
any direct or indirect influence exerted on the part of the analysed company. Parts of the financial analysis were possibly 
provided to the analysed company prior to publication in order to avoid inaccuracies in the representation of facts. However, no 
substantial changes were made at the request of the analysed company following any such provision. 

ASSET VALUATION SYSTEM 
First Berlin’s system for asset valuation is divided into an asset recommendation and a risk assessment. 

ASSET RECOMMENDATION 
The recommendations determined in accordance with the share price trend anticipated by First Berlin in the respectively 
indicated investment period are as follows: 

Category 1 2

Current market capitalisation (in €) 0 - 2 billion > 2 billion

Strong Buy¹ An expected favourable price trend of: > 50% > 30%

Buy An expected favourable price trend of: > 25% > 15%

Add An expected favourable price trend of: 0% to 25% 0% to 15%

Reduce An expected negative price trend of: 0% to -15% 0% to -10%

Sell An expected negative price trend of: < -15% < -10%

¹ The expected price trend is in combination with sizable confidence in the quality and forecast security of management.  

Our recommendation system places each company into one of two market capitalisation categories. Category 1 companies 
have a market capitalisation of €0 – €2 billion, and Category 2 companies have a market capitalisation of > €2 billion. The 
expected return thresholds underlying our recommendation system are lower for Category 2 companies than for Category 1 
companies. This reflects the generally lower level of risk associated with higher market capitalisation companies. 

RISK ASSESSMENT 
The First Berlin categories for risk assessment are low, average, high and speculative. They are determined by ten factors: 
Corporate governance, quality of earnings, management strength, balance sheet and financial risk, competitive position, 
standard of financial disclosure, regulatory and political uncertainty, strength of brandname, market capitalisation and free 
float. These risk factors are incorporated into the First Berlin valuation models and are thus included in the target prices. First 
Berlin customers may request the models. 

INVESTMENT HORIZON 
Unless otherwise stated in the financial analysis, the ratings refer to an investment period of twelve months. 

UPDATES 
At the time of publication of this financial analysis it is not certain whether, when and on what occasion an update will be 
provided. In general First Berlin strives to review the financial analysis for its topicality and, if required, to update it in a very 
timely manner in connection with the reporting obligations of the analysed company or on the occasion of ad hoc notifications. 

SUBJECT TO CHANGE 
The opinions contained in the financial analysis reflect the assessment of the author on the day of publication of the financial 
analysis. The author of the financial analysis reserves the right to change such opinion without prior notification. 

 

Legally required information regarding 

� key sources of information in the preparation of th is research report 

� valuation methods and principles 

� sensitivity of valuation parameters 

can be accessed through the following internet link : http://firstberlin.com/disclaimer-english-link/   

 

SUPERVISORY AUTHORITY: Bundesanstalt für Finanzdien stleistungsaufsicht (German Federal Financial Super visory 
Authority) [BaFin], Graurheindorferstraße 108,  53117 Bonn and Lurgiallee 12,  60439 Frankfurt 

 
EXCLUSION OF LIABILITY (DISCLAIMER) 

 
RELIABILITY OF INFORMATION AND SOURCES OF INFORMATI ON 
The information contained in this study is based on sources considered by the author to be reliable. Comprehensive verification 
of the accuracy and completeness of information and the reliability of sources of information has neither been carried out by the 
author nor by First Berlin. As a result no warranty of any kind whatsoever shall be assumed for the accuracy and completeness 
of information and the reliability of sources of information, and neither the author nor First Berlin, nor the person responsible for 
passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall be liable for any direct or indirect damage incurred through reliance on the 
accuracy and completeness of information and the reliability of sources of information. 

RELIABILITY OF ESTIMATES AND FORECASTS 
The author of the financial analysis made estimates and forecasts to the best of the author’s knowledge. These estimates and 
forecasts reflect the author’s personal opinion and judgement. The premises for estimates and forecasts as well as the author’s 
perspective on such premises are subject to constant change. Expectations with regard to the future performance of a financial 
instrument are the result of a measurement at a single point in time and may change at any time. The result of a financial 
analysis always describes only one possible future development – the one that is most probable from the perspective of the 
author – of a number of possible future developments. 

Any and all market values or target prices indicated for the company analysed in this financial analysis may not be achieved due 
to various risk factors, including but not limited to market volatility, sector volatility, the actions of the analysed company, 
economic climate, failure to achieve earnings and/or sales forecasts, unavailability of complete and precise information and/or a 
subsequently occurring event which affects the underlying assumptions of the author and/or other sources on which the author 
relies in this document. Past performance is not an indicator of future results; past values cannot be carried over into the future. 

Consequently, no warranty of any kind whatsoever shall be assumed for the accuracy of estimates and forecasts, and neither 
the author nor First Berlin, nor the person responsible for passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall be liable for any 
direct or indirect damage incurred through reliance on the correctness of estimates and forecasts. 

INFORMATION PURPOSES, NO RECOMMENDATION, SOLICITATI ON, NO OFFER FOR THE 
PURCHASE OF SECURITIES 
The present financial analysis serves information purposes. It is intended to support institutional investors in making their own 
investment decisions; however in no way provide the investor with investment advice. Neither the author, nor First Berlin, nor 
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the person responsible for passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall be considered to be acting as an investment 
advisor or portfolio manager vis-à-vis an investor. Each investor must form his own independent opinion with regard to the 
suitability of an investment in view of his own investment objectives, experience, tax situation, financial position and other 
circumstances. 

The financial analysis does not represent a recommendation or solicitation and is not an offer for the purchase of the security 
specified in this financial analysis. Consequently, neither the author nor First Berlin, nor the person responsible for passing on or 
distributing the financial analysis shall as a result be liable for losses incurred through direct or indirect employment or use of 
any kind whatsoever of information or statements arising out of this financial analysis. 

A decision concerning an investment in securities should take place on the basis of independent investment analyses and 
procedures as well as other studies including, but not limited to, information memoranda, sales or issuing prospectuses and not 
on the basis of this document. 

NO ESTABLISHMENT OF CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS 
By taking note of this financial analysis the recipient neither becomes a customer of First Berlin, nor does First Berlin incur any 
contractual, quasi-contractual or pre-contractual obligations and/or responsibilities toward the recipient. In particular no 
information contract shall be established between First Berlin and the recipient of this information. 

NO OBLIGATION TO UPDATE 
First Berlin, the author and/or the person responsible for passing on or distributing the financial analysis shall not be obliged to 
update the financial analysis. Investors must keep themselves informed about the current course of business and any changes 
in the current course of business of the analysed company. 

DUPLICATION 
Dispatch or duplication of this document is not permitted without the prior written consent of First Berlin. 

SEVERABILITY 
Should any provision of this disclaimer prove to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable under the respectively applicable law, then 
such provision shall be treated as if it were not an integral component of this disclaimer; in no way shall it affect the legality, 
validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions. 

APPLICABLE LAW, PLACE OF JURISDICTION 
The preparation of this financial analysis shall be subject to the law obtaining in the Federal Republic of Germany. The place of 
jurisdiction for any disputes shall be Berlin (Germany). 

NOTICE OF DISCLAIMER 
By taking note of this financial analysis the recipient confirms the binding nature of the above explanations. 

By using this document or relying on it in any manner whatsoever the recipient accepts the above restrictions as binding for the 
recipient. 

QUALIFIED INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS 
First Berlin financial analyses are intended exclusively for qualified institutional investors. 

 

This report is not intended for distribution in the  USA and/or Canada.  


